503252104 04/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3298722

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD FOREMAN	01/04/2008
KATHLEEN FOREMAN	01/04/2008
TIMOTHY MOREAU	01/07/2008
BRAD CHERKAS	01/07/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOOLS AVIATION, LLC
Street Address:	3850 SWENSON AVE.
City:	ST. CHARLES
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60174

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13461563

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)665-9414

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6306659404

Email: pdocket@ericksonlawgroup.com

RANDALL T. ERICKSON **Correspondent Name:** 1749 S. NAPERVILLE RD. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 202

Address Line 4: WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60189

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6620P0014US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDALL T. ERICKSON
SIGNATURE:	/Randall T. Erickson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=6620P0014US Assignment#page1.tif source=6620P0014US_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035341 FRAME: 0448 503252104

source=6620P0014US_Assignment#page3.tif
source=6620P0014US_Assignment#page4.tif
source=6620P0014US_Assignment#page5.tif
source=6620P0014US_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 035341 FRAME: 0449 Serial No.:

11/974,513

PCT/US2006/016129 60/755,234

60/998,725

Filed:

10/12/2007 04/27/2006

12/30/2005

10/12/2007

Assignment

In Consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned in <u>Battery Holder and Dispensing Package</u> and in the applications for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, identified by serial numbers and filing dates above, and in any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application are hereby assigned by the undersigned to Tools Aviation, LLC, an Illinois corporation, having offices at 3850 Swenson Ave., St. Charles, Illinois, USA 60174, and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of Tools Aviation, LLC (hereinafter collectively called said Assignee), and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations it is hereby agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said applications or required for the filing or prosecution of any divisional or continuing application thereof or for the filing or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, in the event of said applications or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made. And for the said considerations the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements, including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other Conventions, and the right to file applications for patent in said Assignee's own name for said invention or improvements in each and every country of the world are hereby assigned and granted by the undersigned to said Assignee. It is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the undersigned to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee. The undersigned also further agrees, for the said considerations, upon the request of said Assignee, to promptly perform all lawful acts deemed by said Assignee to be necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining, enforcing, or transferring the resulting grants of said Letters Patent in the United States or foreign countries. It is agreed that such lawful acts include, but are not limited to, taking

PCT/US2006/016129		04/27/2006
60/755,234		12/30/2005
60/998	,725	10/12/2007
	Richard Foreman Executed this 4 day of 5	
State of ILINOIS)		,
County of DUPAGE) ss.		
On JANUARY 4 in and for the State and County	, 2008, Richard Forema aforesaid, and acknowledged that regoing Assignment for the purpo	n appeared before me, a Notary Public, at he/she freely and voluntarily uses and uses therein expressed.
	Short Public Notary Public	Matyer
MORANY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPINES:05/22/11	My Commission Expires:	5/22/11
	Kathleen Foreman Executed this day of	TANUARY , 2008.
an minana	<u> </u>	
State of ILINOIS) ss.		
County of DuPAGE)		
On		an appeared before me, a Notary dged that he/she freely and voluntarily oses and uses therein expressed.
		Matici
(CEAL)	Notary Public	May M
(SEAL)	•	= laalu
SHAWNTA MATEJA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/22/11	My Commission Expires:	2100111
•••••	Page 2 of 3	

Filed:

10/12/2007

11/974,513

Serial No.:

Serial No.:	11/974,513	Filed:	10/12/2007
	PCT/US2006/016129		04/27/2006
	60/755,234		12/30/2005
	60/998,725		10/12/2007
-	<u></u>		
			_
	Timothy	Moreau	
	Executed this	7 day of JANU	xry, 2008.
State of III	`		
County of DO	PAGE) ss.		
on JAN	UPRY 7 , 2008, T	imothy Moreau appeare	d before me, a Notary Public,
	tate and County aforesaid, and ack executed the foregoing Assignmen	mowledged that he/she t	freely and voluntarily
subscribed and	executed the foregoing Assignmen	it for the purposes and	ases therein expressed.
	Sha	unta Ma	tya)
SEAL)	www	Notary Public	
OFFICIAL SEAL SHAWNTA MATEJA	My Commission	Expires:5	<i>a</i> a[1]
TARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILL Y COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/2	INOIS 2 22/11 2		
······································	**************************************	* *	
	Brad Ch		
	Executed this	day of	, 2008.
On	. 2008, B	rad Cherkas appeared b	before me and acknowledged
that he/she free	. 2008, B ly and voluntarily subscribed and	executed the foregoing	Assignment for the purposes
and uses therein	n expressed.		
		Witness Signature	
	Pi	rinted Name of Witness	

Page 3 of 3

Serial No.:

11/974,513 PCT/US2006/016129 60/755,234 60/998,725 Filed:

10/12/2007 04/27/2006 12/30/2005 10/12/2007

Assignment

In Consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned in <u>Battery Holder and Dispensing Package</u> and in the applications for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, identified by serial numbers and filing dates above, and in any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application are hereby assigned by the undersigned to <u>Tools Aviation, LLC</u>, an <u>Illinois</u> corporation, having offices at <u>3850 Swenson Ave., St. Charles, Illinois, USA</u> 60174, and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of <u>Tools Aviation, LLC</u> (hereinafter collectively called said Assignee), and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations it is hereby agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said applications or required for the filing or prosecution of any divisional or continuing application thereof or for the filing or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, in the event of said applications or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made. And for the said considerations the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements, including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other Conventions, and the right to file applications for patent in said Assignee's own name for said invention or improvements in each and every country of the world are hereby assigned and granted by the undersigned to said Assignee. It is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the undersigned to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee. The undersigned also further agrees, for the said considerations, upon the request of said Assignee, to promptly perform all lawful acts deemed by said Assignee to be necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining, enforcing, or transferring the resulting grants of said Letters Patent in the United States or foreign countries. It is agreed that such lawful acts include, but are not limited to, taking

Serial No.:	11/974	513	Filed:	10/12/2007
	PCT/US2006/016129			04/27/2006
	60/755,234			12/30/2005
-	60/998,725			10/12/2007
oaths, execution	ng declarations	, powers, assignm	ents and other paper	rs and giving testimony.
		Richard F	oreman	
		Executed this	day of	, 2008.
State of)			
County of) s s.)			
On in and for the S subscribed and	tate and County	aforesaid, and ackr	owledged that he/she	ed before me, a Notary Public, freely and voluntarily uses therein expressed.
(SEAL)		7	lotary Public	
		My Commission	Expires:	
		*	* *	
		Kathleen	Foreman	
		Executed this	day of	, 2008.
State of)			
County of) ss.)			
On	for the State and	County aforesaid,	and acknowledged that	ared before me, a Notary the/she freely and voluntarily uses therein expressed.
(SEAL)		1	Notary Public	
		My Commission	Expires:	
		*	* *	

Page 2 of 3

Serial No.:	11/974,513 PCT/US2006/016129 60/755,234 60/998,725	Filed:	10/12/2007 04/27/2006 12/30/2005 10/12/2007
		y Moreauday of	, 2008.
State of)) ss.		
County of)		
Onin and for the S subscribed and	, 2008, 1 tate and County aforesaid, and ac executed the foregoing Assignment	knowledged that he/she	ed before me, a Notary Public, freely and voluntarily uses therein expressed.
(SEAL)		Notary Public	
	My Commissio	n Expires:	
On	ely and voluntarily subscribed and in expressed.	The day of Low	1 -

Page 3 of 3